RoR 49 ji

TAB U



RoR 49.ii
RECEIVED .1

MARK J. CAPECELATRO, LLC NOV 0 5 2020
ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW _
117 MAIN STREET LAND USE OFFICE
P.0. BOX 1045 Salisbury, C1
TELEPHONE: 860-824-5146 CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 06018-1045 FACSIMILE: 8§60-824-9869

EMAIL; mark@eapecelatro.com
November 5, 2020 )

Dr. Michael Klemens, Chairman

Salisbury Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 548

Salisbury, Connecticut 06068

RE: Application for Special Permit-Salisbury Housing .jﬁ
Committee-Application # 2020-0100 £

Dear Dr. Klemens:

The undersigned represents RJS Holding LLC, a Connecticut BT
limited liability company which is the owner of the property known as b ik
20 Millerton Road, Lakeville, Connecticut. This property is
contiguous to the property known as Bicentennial Park shown on tax
map number 45 as lot number 2 and is the subject of the above stated
Application for Special Permit.

The conversion of the proposed Special Permit Property to a use
other than public parking will create a significant hardship for my -
client. ' The building at 20 Millerton Road was constructed in the
1800s and has no on-gite parking. The building consists of two !
apartments and approximately 1,500 square feet of retail space. Under: Eif
Salisbury Planning and Regulations Section 703.11 - Table of Parking RS
Requirements, one parking space is required per unit for multifamily ‘
dwellings and one parking space 1s required for every 200 square feet
of gross floor area for retail space. Therefore, in order for my
client’s building to conform to the parking requirements of the
Planning and Zoning Regulations, it needs nine parking spaces - all
of which are located on the property which is the subject of the
Special Permit Application. In the event that the Special Permit is
granted, my client’s property would be made non-conforming as there
is no adequate amount of satellite parking which my client’s tenants
could utilize. You will find attached hereto a copy of the
Assessor’s Field Data Card for 20 Millerton Road and a copy of the
Agsessor’'s Map with my client’s property highlighted in yellow for
your reference.




,,.;fi$§¢ﬁionf500.2 of the Planning and Zoning Regulations says, in
part, that it “.. is the intent of these Regulations to reduce or

ﬁ} eliminate non-conforming situations as quickly as possible." The
creation of non-conforming uses or buildings is not permitted under

the Planning Zoning Regulations.

Additionally the property owned by 6 of Diamonds, LLC (the
Dino's Pizza building) located at 24 Millerton Road was the subject
of a Special Permit Application which came before the Planning and
Zoning Commission on October 27, 2006. On that date the Planning and
Zoning Commisgsion of the Town of Salishury granted the property at 24
Millerton Road a Special Pexrmit for a high turnover restaurant. You
will £ind attached hexreto a copy of my cover letter to Zoning
- Enforcement Officer Nancy Brusie, a copy of the Special Permit
* Application and its attached S8ite Plan which specifically shows

o ”allocaéed on-site parking spaces and the available satellite parking.
" The. Planning and Zoning Commission approved the Special Permit

- Application subject to certain conditions. You will find attached

.. . hereto'a copy of the Special Permit which was recorded in the
"-}Salisbury Land Records in Volume 213 at page 0070.

o cOndition number 1 of said Special Permit states in pertinent
. part “pursuant to Section 522 of the Regulations, all parking by
- employees of the Special Permittee shall use satellite parking
facilities as provided in Section 526..". The satellite parking
referenced in my cover letter to Ms. Brusie and as shown on the above
Site Plan is the property which is the subject of the pending Special
‘Permit Application. The elimination of the parking spaces in
Bicentennial Park would thus result in a violation of an explicit
-condition of the.Special Permit Application and could jeopardize the
continuing use of 24 Millerton Road with the resulting loss of value
~of the property and the possible loss of a business and the jobs it
: provides in the community

. /Further, the property at 22 Millerton Road has no on-site
f.parking and thus also relies on the Bicentennial Park satellite

. parking to conform to the parking requirements of the Planning and

-Zéning Regulations. The elimination of the satellite parking at

e Bicentennial Park would make the use of 22 Millerton Road property

f;non-conforming as well.

Article 100.2 of the Planning and Zoning Regulations states in
part “these Zoning Regulations are adopted to help accomplish the

;} following purposes: d. conserving the value of buildings and property
“and -encouraging the most appropriate use of land throughout the

town;". It is very clear that eliminating the satellite parking



opportunities by building on the property which is the subject of
this Special Permit Application would, in fact, greatly diminish the_
value of the properties at 20, 22 and 24 Millerton Road, and create a
violation of a specific Special Permit Condition for 24 Millerton’
Road and thus jeopardize its viability as a business and would thus
not be consistent with the stated purposes of the Planning and Zonlng
Regulations.

If this Special Permit is granted, it would create two non- SN
conforming properties and result in a third property violating a e
specific condition of its own Special Permit. Further, the value of
these three (3) properties would be irreparably damaged and could
result in the loss of the businesses operating in these bulldings and
the jobs those businesses have created. i

For these reasons my client strenuously objects to the grantlng;?lu
of the Special Permit. ‘ oo

Sincerely,

Mark J. Capecelatro
MJC/tc
Attachments
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MARK J. CAPECELATRO
LLC

ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW
117 MAIN STREET
PO. BOX 1045
CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 06018-1045
L ]

TELEPHONE: 860-824-5146 EMAIL: merk@crpecehutro.com FACSIMILE: 360824-9&59 e

September 1, 2006

DE@EHWE

Nancy Bruise

Zoning Administrator SEP -1 7006 :
Town of Salisbury j

P.O0. Box 548 _ SALISBURY PLANNING
Salisbury, CT 06068 & Z0NING OFFtcE

Re: Special Permit Application
24 Millerton Road, Lakeville, CT
6 of Diamonds, LLC - Dean Diamond Sole Member

Dear Nancy:

You will find enclosed herewith an Appllcatlon forx
Special Permit which I have signed as Attorney for 6. ‘of;
Diamonds, LLC, Dean Diamond, Sole Member, requestlng_. a':
Special Permit for the change of use of 600 square feet of -
the first floor of the existing structure located at 24..
Millerton Road, Lakeville, Connecticut from retail sales to: .
restaurant - high turnover which is allowed as a special -
permit use under Salisbury Planning and Zoning Regulations
Section 412 F 5.

You will find attached to such Application ‘the written
Statement of Purpose and four copies of a Site Plan. ’

The site is currently improved with a building which
was constructed long prior to the enactment of Planning and
Zoning Regulations in the Town of Salisbury. No external
changes are planned for the building. whose footprint and - -
external appearance will remain unchanged. On behalf of my. .
client I would ask for a waiver of the formal components, of ' . ..
site plans set forth in Article VI Sections 600 to 614' '
inclusive, of the Planning and Zoning Regulations."




MIC/te
-Enclosures

The current use of the property is for a single

. apartment, one professional office and will include a 600
. square foot restaurant - high turnover for a total of 5
'-_'p'arlcing spaces required. Four such ,spaces are located on
" the subject property and a fifth is located on the shoulder
-~ of  Millerton Road in front of the subject property.
;  :Additionally, satellite parking owned by the Town of -
C e -'Salisbury is located approximately 100 feet away £from the
_“.:principal entry door to the subject premises which would
Coe ,..E"provide - satellite parking pursuant to the provisions of
.- Planning and Zoning Regulations Sections 526 and 527.

The property is currently served by public water and

B publlc gsewer and the only change being required by the

Salisbury WPCA and Torrington Area Health District is the
installation of a grease trap on the premises. There is
more than adeguate room to install a grease trap meeting

.all of the sgpecifications. of the WPCA and Torrington Area
"Health District. Letters from the Salisbury WPCA and

Torrington Area Health District will be delivered prior to

the public hearing. Attached hereto are copies of letters

of notification to Judith Singelis and Peter K. Oliver,

- adjoining property owners which are being sent this date
' Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested.

Finally, you will find enclosed my check in payment of

’ :;,_t,:he Application Fee.

Would you kindly bring this Application to the

:Commission’s attention. I look forward to presenting this
i+ “Application formally at a public hearing in October. Thank
g -‘.'you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

/MMcelatro

cc: Dean Diamond
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TOWN OF SALISBURY
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
Number

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT I i
. Ovmer of Recird; 6 OF Diamonds, LLC, Dean Diamond sole member S

Address of Owner: __24 Moore Road. -Lakevil le, Connecticut ‘06039 i BRSES §
Property Location; TaxMap#_45 . Lot# 4-2 - Land Records: Vol. 217 . Page 1127 . |
Property Address: __ 24 Millerton Road, lakeville, Connecticut T T

Acreage: .12 acre Zone: __ _ |71-20 _ S ‘
Bounded generally on the Northby: __ Millepton.Road . : sl
(Full name of owner of record. ~ East by: Judith Si nﬂg‘t is : . R
Attach addition pages ifneeded) South by: __ Peter K, Oliver . R

Westby: ___Peter K, Oljver v SR
Special Permit Use Requested: = r : R O
Section 412 F (5) of the Salisbury Zoning Regulations. .

Written statement of Proposed Use (4 copies): __see attached’

Site Plan - 4 copies (See attached sheet)’ . . o
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan; A - no. ~ ired = .
Approval from TAHD, WPCA, or BHC regarding sewer and water:
Historic District Commission, if applicable: N/A
Conservaticn District Commission, if applicable: ___N/A
Preliminary Architectural Plans for Proposed structures & signs (2 copies) _see below
Estimated Site Improvement Costs (other than buildings): _hone

Written Assurance of Bond or Letter of Credit: _N/A

Additional Remerks: No_exterjor changés to be made to huilding. Sign not vet —- .

Owner's Signature; i

Applicant's Signature and Title: £ J:

Applicant's Address and phone ! ) ' -

Filed at the Planning and Zoning Commission Office this day of ,20 | ‘ ::.

Fee Paid: Received By: . I ot
£l

Title: K '-.‘_|~.’.

NOTE: .One copy of the written statement of proposed use SHALL be sent to all
abutting landowners by certified mail. This is the responsibility of the ,
owner/applicant. The signed return receipts shall be submitted with this
application. ' e

*currently serve premises - Jetters from WPCA .and TAHD will be pr:o'\'/ided?a{;"—"
"public hearing : : C R



._’grl::: - s oo '..”'.
Yo s

.";-_' Surveyor (R.L.S.) Where it determines th
- ;-compliance with these regulations the Co

. -degree of accurecy for the location of certain improvements or certain property lines, .

listing fixtures.

15

$ITE PLAN - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

The site plan shall be accurately drawn to a scale not to exceed 1" = 100’ on sheets not to exceed
24" X 36" . '

' .Sl_te ;:;!ans' shall be certified corract to' A-2 Survey Standards by a Connecticut Registered Land
at A-2 level of accuracy is not: necessary to determine
mmission may upon request of the applicant allow a iess

The design, lsyout and computations relating to the construction of facilities fo
improvements such as a new accessway, parking areas, etc.
registered engineer or where qualified to
where the regulations require a landscape
Special Permit the landscape plan shall
landscape designer.

r storm drainage or
shell be prepared by a Connecticut
do 50 by a Connecticut registered landscape architect.
buffer or such: is required as a conditlon of approval of a
be prepared by a professional landscape architect or

A site plan shall contain the followin

g Information as applicable, as determined by the Commission
or its authorized agent:

Name of applicant and owner of property,

,Séaiej and North arrow.

'Pfoparty boundary, dimensions, angles, area, zoning classification, and zoning setback lines.
.. Names of record owners of abutting properties. '

" .ei : Locations and. dimensions of all existing and proposed bulldings, driveways, parking and loading
;- +areas, storage areas, drainage features. Location of fences and walls,
o teatures, wetlands and exposed ledge rock. All statistical data to show t
©° -regulations have been met; adjacent properties, and how the
s and the neighborhood and, to the street pattern within 600 feet.

natural and artificial water
hat the requirements of the
y relate to the proposed development

'Proposed signs showing locations, dimensions, and means of Hllumination and all other exterior

Locations and methods of water supply and sewage disposal tacilities.

lllustrations, elevations, and renderings of the Preposed bulldings and project area sufficient to show
clearly what is proposed, as required by the Commission. A landscaping plan shall be submitted

- which shows existing and proposed landscaping, buffering and plantings including a table of sizes,
types, and.amounts of proposed materlals. : ' .

Certification, on the plan or separately, by the Health Officer concerning satisfactory conqitlon‘s for

. sewage disposal, consistent with the State.Health Code.

Where grading is required, existing and Proposed contours at two-foot intervals, based upon field
survey. .

. Exfstlng and pést construction surface dralnage patterns. The Pianning and Zoning Commission may

: modify the submission requirements of any site plan, if In the opinion of the Commission, the scope

' ",='and',circumstances of such a proposed development are such that certain Information is not
? -necssary to complete a review of the proposed project.

-

e e seses

——



STATEMENT OF PROPOSED USE

6 of Diamonds, LLC proposes to change the use of approxxmately 600 square feet of the .

first floor of the commercial building located at 24 Millerton Road, Lakevﬂle,'

Connecticut in the LI-20 Zone from retail sales to restaurant — high turnover which is' *;
permitted under Planning and Zoning Regulations Section 412 F 5 as a speclal penmt ST

use.
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JOWN OF SALISBURY .
GRANT OF VARIANCE, SPECIAL PERMIT, SPECTAL EXCEPYION -

On the application of 6 of Diamonds LLC, the Plarming and Zoning
Commission of the Town of Salisbury, Connecticut did grant a:

SPECIAL PERMIT
Bﬁeoﬁveﬁnthezﬂdayofoaober, 2006 in relation to the following property:

24 Millerton Road, Lakeville CT.
Located on the Northerly side of Millerton Road, and being bounded:

NORTEERLY by: Millerton Road
EASTERLY by: Judith Singelis
WESTERLY by: Peter K. Oliver

SOUTHERLY by: Peter X, Oliver

Owner of Record: 6 of Diamonds, LLC/Dean Diamond
Volume 211 Page 1127 of the Salisbury Land Records. This Grant is made
in accordance with the provisions of Section 413 F(5) of the regulations of the

Commission. The applicant was granted the right to: : : .
Have a High-Turnover Restaurant with the following conditions:

1. Pursuant to Section 522 of the Regulations, all parking by employees of the ' .‘i&:_".,
Special Permittee shall use satellite parking facilities as provided in Section 526, S
except that one (1) delivery vehicle may ase an on premises parking space for not “
more than 30 minutes of each hour of business operation; :

2. The Special Permittce may not pave the parking avea on the premises unless the
Special Permittee complies in all respects to Section 607 K of the Regulations;

3. ’I'heSpeaalPermiﬁeeshaﬂcomplywxﬂxSecﬂon703.8(d)ofthekeguhﬁonswith éf. :
specific reference to odor; and v

4. As provided in Section 708 of the Regulations, the Special Permittee’s eomplianee -

with the foregoing three conditions shall be reviewed annually by the Commission
or its Zoning Enforcement Officer.

Certified this 272 day of October, 2006.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION OF THE
TOWN OF SALISBURY
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